

No. 17-1606

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
RICKY LEE SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

NANCY A. BERRYHILL,
Acting Commissioner, Social Security Administration,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF SOCIAL
SECURITY CLAIMANTS' REPRESENTATIVES
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

CAROLYN A. KUBITSCHKEK
Counsel of Record
LANSNER & KUBITSCHKEK
325 Broadway, Suite 203
New York, NY 10007
(212) 349-0900
ckubitschek@lanskub.com

PAUL B. EAGLIN
P. O. Box 6033
Syracuse, NY 13217
(877) 374-4744
peaglin@eaglinlaw.com

CODY T. MARVIN
LAW OFFICES OF
BARRY A. SCHULTZ, P.C.
1601 Sherman Ave.,
Suite 500
Evanston, IL 60201
(847) 316-1282
cody@barryschultz.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The disability claims process is long, complicated, and can be confusing to claimants....	3
II. Prior decisions of this court resolve the issue of jurisdiction.....	14
III. The Appeals Council’s wrongful dismissals cause harm to claimants.....	17
A. The stage at which a claim is dismissed arbitrarily determines whether the claimant may obtain review of the dismissal.....	19
B. Appeals Council dismissals entail less rigorous review than other types of Appeals Council dispositions	20
C. The Appeals Council has an enormous workload, resulting in hasty and erroneous decisions	21
D. Appeals Council denials on the merits are often erroneous, resulting in frequent federal court reversals	23
IV. Allowing review of Appeals Council dismissals will cause only a slight increase in federal court filings.....	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aguiniga v. Colvin</i> , 833 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Barnes v. Astrue</i> , No. 08-2294, 2010 WL 1416884 (C.D. Ill., Apr. 1, 2010)	20
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003)	5
<i>Barrett v. Berryhill</i> , 906 F.3d 340 (5th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Bastien v. Califano</i> , 572 F.2d 908 (2d Cir. 1978)	7
<i>Biestek v. Berryhill</i> , No. 17-1184 (sub judice)	6
<i>Bloodsworth v. Heckler</i> , 703 F.2d 1233 (11th Cir. 1983)	2
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986)	1, 3, 12, 16
<i>Draper v. Sullivan</i> , 899 F.2d 1127 (11th Cir. 1990)	29
<i>Dugan v. Sullivan</i> , 957 F.2d 1384 (7th Cir. 1992)	29
<i>Hart v. U.S. Com’r Social Sec. Admin.</i> , Civ. No. 09-cv-1401, 2011 WL 1211548 (W.D. La., Mar. 10, 2011)	18
<i>Heckler v. Campbell</i> , 461 U.S. 458 (1983)	6
<i>Hopgood ex rel. L.G. v. Astrue</i> , 578 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Howard v. Apfel</i> , No. 97-0812-CV-W-BC-SSA, 17 F.Supp.2d 955 (W.D. Mo. 1998)	20
<i>Jones v. Astrue</i> , 526 F.Supp.2d 455 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jones v. Astrue</i> , No. 09 Civ. 5577 (DAB) (FM), 2011 WL 3423771 (S.D.N.Y., Jul. 15, 2011).....	18
<i>Lively v. Secretary of Health and Human Ser- vices</i> , 820 F.2d 1391 (4th Cir. 1987).....	29
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	1, 15, 16
<i>Matsibekker v. Heckler</i> , 738 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Nguyen v. Colvin</i> , No. 16-cv-1535-JAH-AGS, 2018 WL 1510460 (S.D. Cal., Mar. 27, 2018).....	13
<i>Oberg v. Astrue</i> , 472 Fed. Appx. 488 (9th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>Quarles v. Colvin</i> , No. 15-00572-N, 2016 WL 4250399 (S.D. Ala., Aug. 10, 2016).....	28
<i>Richards v. Apfel</i> , No. C-98-4132-CAL, 1999 WL 252477 (N.D. Cal., Apr. 14, 1999).....	20
<i>Ritchie v. Apfel</i> , No. 98-226-B, 1999 WL 1995198 (D. Me., Mar. 11, 1999).....	13
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....	5
<i>Sullivan v. Zebley</i> , 593 U.S. 521 (1990).....	4
<i>Vargas v. Colvin</i> , No. 14-20133-CR, 2014 WL 6384150 (S.D. Fla., Oct. 28, 2014), report and recommendation adopted, 2014 WL 6455366 (S.D. Fla., Nov. 13, 2014).....	28
<i>Walker v. Commissioner of Social Sec.</i> , 2013 WL 3833199 No. 6:12-cv-1025-Orl-DAB (M.D. Fla., Jul. 23, 2013).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wallschlaeger v. Schweiker</i> , 705 F.2d 191 (7th Cir. 1983)	4
<i>Washington State Dept. of Social and Health Services v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003)	3
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	1, 14, 15, 16
<i>Yenik v. Commissioner of Social Sec.</i> , 522 Fed. Appx. 65 (2d Cir. 2013).....	8
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1361	18
42 U.S.C. § 405(b)(1)	6
42 U.S.C. § 405(g).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 423(a)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 423(b).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 423(d)(2)(A)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1382(a).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1382c(a)(3)(B).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1383(c)(3).....	9
 RULES	
5 C.F.R. § 930.204(b)	7
20 C.F.R. § 404.620(a)	7
20 C.F.R. § 404.621(a)(1).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
20 C.F.R. § 404.900(b)	5
20 C.F.R. § 404.901	11
20 C.F.R. § 404.909(a)	5
20 C.F.R. § 404.909(a)(1)	10
20 C.F.R. § 404.914	5
20 C.F.R. § 404.922	5
20 C.F.R. § 404.933(b)(1)	10
20 C.F.R. § 404.950	6
20 C.F.R. § 404.950(a)	7
20 C.F.R. § 404.950(b)	7
20 C.F.R. § 404.953(a)	7
20 C.F.R. § 404.957(c)(1)	29
20 C.F.R. § 404.960(a)	19
20 C.F.R. § 404.967	9, 20
20 C.F.R. § 404.968(a)(1)	10
20 C.F.R. § 404.970(a)	25
20 C.F.R. § 404.972	19
20 C.F.R. § 404.1505(a)	4
20 C.F.R. § 404.1520	5
20 C.F.R. § 404.1560(c)	6
20 C.F.R. § 404.1566(e)	6
20 C.F.R. § 416.310	4
20 C.F.R. § 416.330(a)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
20 C.F.R. § 416.905(a)	4
20 C.F.R. § 416.920	6
20 C.F.R. § 416.960(c)	6
20 C.F.R. § 416.966(e)	6
20 C.F.R. § 416.1400(b)	5
20 C.F.R. § 416.1401	11
20 C.F.R. § 416.1409(a)	5, 10
20 C.F.R. § 416.1414	5
20 C.F.R. § 416.1422	5
20 C.F.R. § 416.1433(b)	10
20 C.F.R. § 416.1450	6
20 C.F.R. § 416.1450(a)	7
20 C.F.R. § 416.1450(b)	7
20 C.F.R. § 416.1453(a)	7
20 C.F.R. § 416.1460(a)	19
20 C.F.R. § 416.1467	9, 20
20 C.F.R. § 416.1468(a)	10
20 C.F.R. § 416.1470(a)	25
20 C.F.R. § 416.1472	19
20 C.F.R. § 422.205(b)	21
20 C.F.R. § 422.205(c)	21
20 C.F.R. § 422.210(c)	11
20 C.F.R. § 422.505	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
20 C.F.R. Part 404, Subpart P, Appendix 2	6
Fed. R. Evid. 802	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Administrative Conference of the United States, <i>Improving Consistency in Social Security Disability Adjudications</i> , https://www.acus.gov/recommendation/improving-consistency-social-security-disability-adjudications#_ftnref18	25
Charles H. Koch, Jr. & David A. Koplow, <i>The Fourth Bite at the Apple: A Study of the Operation and Utility of the Social Security Administration’s Appeals Council</i> , 17 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 199 (1990)	22
HALLEX I-2-4-40(J)	29
Office of the Inspector General, <i>Request for Review Workloads at the Appeals Council</i> , Report Number A-12-13-13039, March 7, 2014	21, 22
POMS DI 27001.001(B)(4)	5
POMS GN 03101.010(A)(1)	11
Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>Annual Data for Average Processing Time of Appeals Council Requests for Review</i> , https://www.ssa.gov/open/data/Appeals-Council-Avg-Proc-Time.html	12
Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>Appeals Council Request for Review</i> , https://secure.ssa.gov/iApplNMD/oao	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>Appeals to Court as a Percentage of Appealable AC Dispositions</i> , https://www.ssa.gov/appeals/DataSets/AC04_NCC_Filed_Appealable.html	26
Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>Appointed Representative Guide to Requesting Appeals Council Review</i> , https://www.ssa.gov/appeals/rep/APPT_Rep_Guide_Req_AC_Review_Submit_Evidence.pdf	8
Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>Brief History and Current Information About the Appeals Council</i> , https://www.ssa.gov/appeals/about_ac.html	10, 22
Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>Court Remands as a Percentage of New Court Cases Filed</i> , https://www.ssa.gov/appeals/DataSets/AC05_Court_Remands_NCC_Filed.html	24
Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>Fiscal Year 2017 Congressional Justification</i> , https://www.ssa.gov/budget/FY17/Files/2017FCJ.pdf	24
Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>Fiscal Year 2018 Congressional Justification</i> , https://www.ssa.gov/budget/FY18/Files/2018JEAC.pdf	9, 24
Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>Fiscal Year 2019 Congressional Justification</i> , https://www.ssa.gov/budget/Files/2019CJ.pdf	11, 24, 28
Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>Hearing Office Average Processing Time Ranking Report FY 2019</i> , https://www.ssa.gov/appeals/DataSets/05_Average_Processing_Time_Report.html	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>What is FICA?</i> , https://www.ssa.gov/thirdparty/materials/pdfs/educators/What-is-FICA-Infographic-EN-05-10297.pdf	3
U.S. District Courts, <i>Civil Cases Commenced, by Nature of Suit and District, During the 12-Month Period Ending September 30, 2017</i> , http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/jb_c3_0930.2017.pdf	26
United States Courts, <i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2018</i> , http://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/federal-judicial-caseload-statistics-2018	27
